

20-1668

In the United States Court of Appeals FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JULIO CLERVEAUX, CHEVON DOS REIS, ERIC GOODWIN, JOSE VITELIO
GREGORIO, DOROTHY MILLER, HILLARY MOREAU, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, SPRING
VALLEY BRANCH,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

WASHINGTON SANCHEZ,

Plaintiff,

v.

EAST RAMAPO CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant - Appellant,

MARYELLEN ELIA, IN HER CAPACITY AS THE COMMISSIONER OF
EDUCATION OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York,
No. 17-cv-8943, Hon. Cathy Seibel

OPENING BRIEF

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004

David J. Butler
Randall M. Levine
William S.D. Cravens
Clara Kollm

David B. Salmons
Bryan Killian
Stephanie Schuster

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 I. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK3

 II. RELEVANT FACTS.....6

 A. The District Is Diverse6

 B. State Law Mandates At-Large Voting For School Board Elections.....8

 C. District Politics Center Around Voters’ Preferences For Public
 Or Private Schooling And Related Policies, Like Taxes9

 D. Minorities Participate In District Elections.....13

 III. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY13

 A. Plaintiffs Sued The District Under Section 2.....13

 B. After A Bench Trial, The District Court Ruled For Plaintiffs And
 Enjoined District Elections.....17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT20

ARGUMENT24

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION SHOULD BE REVERSED BE-
 CAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE DIVERGENT VOTING
 PATTERNS “ON ACCOUNT OF RACE OR COLOR”24

 A. Voting Behavior In The District Is Driven By Policy Preferences,
 Not By Racial Concerns.....24

 B. As A Matter Of Law, Divergent Voting Patterns Do Not Violate
 Section 2 Unless Driven By “Race Or Color”28

 C. The District Court’s Various Bases For Finding A Section 2
 Violation In The Absence Of Racial Causation Are Erroneous40

II.	PLAINTIFFS’ EVIDENCE DID NOT SATISFY THE SECOND AND THIRD <i>GINGLES</i> PRECONDITIONS.....	48
A.	Dr. Barreto’s Use Of BISG In This Case Was Not Reliable	55
1.	The methodology has not and cannot be tested (<i>Daubert</i> Factor 1).....	57
2.	The methodology has not been subjected to peer-review or publication (<i>Daubert</i> Factor 2)	61
3.	The methodology has a high potential rate of error (<i>Daubert</i> Factor 3).....	64
4.	The methodology is not generally accepted (<i>Daubert</i> Factor 4).....	66
B.	Even If Dr. Barreto’s Methodology Were Reliable, The District Court Clearly Erred In Giving It Controlling Weight.....	67
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE “TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES” INQUIRY	69
A.	The District Court Misapplied The Senate Factors.....	69
1.	The district court misapplied the two most important factors (Senate Factors 2 and 7).....	70
2.	The district court misapplied the slating factor (Senate Factor 4)	71
3.	The district court’s findings on the “tenuousness” factor are internally inconsistent, based on extra-record evidence, and are improper (Senate Factor 9)	77
B.	The District Court Ignored Other Relevant Circumstances	80
C.	The District Court Improperly Relied On Wholly Irrelevant Circumstances	82
	CONCLUSION.....	86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baird v. Consol. City of Indianapolis</i> , 976 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1992)	33
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , — S. Ct. —, 2020 WL 3146686 (U.S. June 15, 2020).....	30, 37, 41
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	4, 39, 47
<i>Cisneros v. Pasadena Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 4:12-CV-2579, 2014 WL 1668500 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....	56
<i>Citizens for a Better Gretna v. City of Gretna</i> , 636 F. Supp. 1113 (E.D. La. 1986).....	73
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	29
<i>Clarke v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 40 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 1994)	33, 38
<i>Crandell v. United States</i> , 703 F.2d 74 (4th Cir. 1983)	85, 86
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharma., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	16, 66
<i>Flores v. Town of Islip</i> , 382 F. Supp. 3d 197 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	74
<i>France v. Pataki</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	72
<i>Goosby v. Town Bd.</i> , 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. City of Chi.Heights</i> , No. 87-CV-5112, 1997 WL 102543 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	73

Inhabitants of Montclair Twp. v. Ramsdell,
107 U.S. 147 (1883).....30

Johnson v. De Grandy,
512 U.S. 997 (1994).....5, 28, 41, 80

League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements,
986 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1993)72

League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)*passim*

Lewis v. Alamance Cty.,
99 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 1996)38

Messick v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
747 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2014)54

Metavante Corp. v. Emigrant Sav. Bank,
619 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2010)54

Montano v. Suffolk Cty. Legislature,
268 F. Supp. 2d 243 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)72

Montes v. City of Yakima,
40 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (E.D. Wash. 2014).....50

Muntaqim v. Coombe,
366 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2004)29, 30, 31, 37

NAACP v. City of Niagara Falls,
65 F.3d 1002 (2d Cir. 1995)*passim*

NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.,
201 F. Supp. 3d 1006, 1042 (E.D. Mo. 2016)50

NAACP v. Jindal,
274 F. Supp. 3d 395, 433 (M.D. La. 2017)50

NAACP v. Thompson,
116 F.3d 1194 (7th Cir. 1997)38

Nipper v. Smith,
39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)33

Norris v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.,
397 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2005)54

Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009)54

Rodriguez v. Bexar Cty.,
385 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004)43

Rodriguez v. Harris Cty.,
964 F. Supp. 2d 686 (S.D. Tex., 2013).....57

Rodriguez v. Pataki,
308 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y.)50

Rollins v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.,
89 F.3d 1205 (5th Cir. 1996)43

Seaboard Lumber Co. v. United States,
308 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2002)54

Smith v. Salt River Project,
109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997)33

Solomon v. Liberty Cty. Comm’rs,
221 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2000)38, 39, 81

Taggart v. Lorenzen,
139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....31

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....*passim*

United States v. Vill. of Port Chester,
704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)51

Uno v. City of Holyoke,
72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995).....33, 38

Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.,
168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999)51, 69

Velasquez v. City of Abilene,
725 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1984)75

Voinovich v. Quilter,
507 U.S. 146 (1993).....28

Weisgram v. Marley Co.,
528 U.S. 440 (2000).....16

Whitcomb v. Chavis,
403 U.S. 124 (1971).....29, 32

White v. Regester,
412 U.S. 755 (1973).....29, 32

Zaremba v. GM Corp.,
360 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2004)53

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)3, 29

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)3, 71

N.Y. Educ. Law § 2018(a).....8, 77

N.Y. Educ. Law § 203277

Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (1965).....29

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid. 40879

Fed. R. Evid. 70253, 66

U.S. CONST. amend XV, § 128
